
Change Proposal 

Change Proposal Page 1 of 2 

 Project: Central Wastewater Treatment Plant   Project Number:  

 Owner: City of Pflugerville  88  

 Contractor: BAR Constructors, Inc  279  

 Engineer: Freese and Nichols, Inc  PFL16607  
 

 Change Proposal No.: CP0002  Description: 
Thoroseal Waterproofing of the Influent Lift Station and 
Headworks  

 Specification: 03 30 00 Cast In Place Concrete  

 Drawing No.: N/A  Detail Description: N/A  
 

 Reference Document:  

 ☐  Request for a Change Proposal No.:   ☐  Request for Information No.:    

 ☐  Shop Drawing Deviation Request No.:   ☐  Field Order No.:    
 

 Contractor proposes the following modifications to the Contract Documents:  

 1. Application of Thoroseal foundation waterproofing coating on the exterior the influent lift station and 
headworks. 

 

 

 Purpose of Change Proposal:  

 During review of the 03 30 00 Cast In Place Concrete specification there is a section relating to foundation 
waterproofing but there are no call outs on the drawings indicating where this is to be applied.  FNI recommended 
application of the Thoroseal waterproofing on the influent lift station and headworks. 

 

 

 Attachments:  

 CP0001  

 Requested Action:  

 ☐  Issue a Field Order  ☒  Issue a Work Change Directive or Change Order for the described changes  

 Basis of Compensation:  

 ☐  Unit Prices  ☒  Lump Sum calculated using Cost of Work provisions in General Conditions Paragraph 13.01  

 ☐  Time and Materials using Cost of Work provisions in General Conditions Paragraph 13.01  

 Required Documentation:  

 ☒  Detailed cost breakdown attached showing labor, materials, equipment, and all other costs for this change  

 ☐  Schedule attached to show impacts and justification for requested change in Contract Times  
 

 Total Change Proposal Amount: $30,860.89  Adjustment in Contract Times (days): 7  
 



Change Proposal 

Change Proposal Page 2 of 2 

 Project: Central Wastewater Treatment Plant   Project Number:  

 Owner: City of Pflugerville  88  

 Contractor: BAR Constructors, Inc  279  

 Engineer: Freese and Nichols, Inc  PFL16607  
 

 

The compensation offered for this Change Proposal is the full, complete, and final compensation for all costs the 
Contractor may incur as a result of or relating to this change whether said costs are known, unknown, foreseen, or 
unforeseen at this time, including without limitation, any cost for delay, extended overhead, ripple or impact cost, or 
any other effect on changed or unchanged Work as a result of this Contract Modification.  Requested changes in 
Contract Times are the complete and final adjustments for direct impacts to the ability of the Contractor to complete 
the Work within the Contract Times and are the only adjustments to which the Contractor is entitled.  Except as 
modified hereby, the Contract Documents and all of the terms and provisions thereof remain in full force and effect. 

 

 Certified by: Dennis Berger  Date: 6/10/2020  
 

 Action:  

 ☐  Field Order No.:  Issued  ☒  Change Order No.: 0001 Issued  

 ☐  Contract Amendment No.:  Issued  ☐  Work Change Directive No.:  Issued  

 ☐  Change Proposal Not Accepted  ☐  Additional information required.  See comments.  ☐  Cancelled  
 

 Comments:  

 To be included in CO0002 along with CP0001, CP0003, CP0005,CP0006 and CP0007  

 

 Response by:   Date: 6/10/2020  
 

 



 

 

  June 10, 2020 

 

Mr. Matt Gaughan 

Plus Six Engineering 

15500 Sun Light Near Way B 

Pflugerville, TX 78660 

 

 

Re: City of Pflugerville, Texas 

   Central WWTP Expansion Phase I Improvements 

   Project No. PFL16607 

CP002r1 Thoroseal 

 

 

Dear Mr. Gaughan, 

 

Please find the attached pricing and quotations for Thoroseal Waterproofing at the Influent Lift 

Station and Headworks. BAR Constructors, Inc. requests an ADD to the contract amount of 

$30,860.89 and a time extension of 7 calendar days. Below are those inclusions and exclusions 

associated with this work.   

 

Inclusions: 

 Thoroseal @ the Influent Lift Station & Headworks 

 All “Activities” associated with applying Thoroseal 

 

 

Exclusions: 

 Any exclusions stated in the attached quotation(s).  

 Anything not explicitly stated as an inclusion. 

 

  

Sincerely, 

 

Dennis J. Berger 

Project Manager 

BAR Constructors, Inc. 



BAR Constructors, Inc. - Cost Detail Worksheet
Job Name: Central WWTP Expanison Phase 1

Job # 279

Date: 06/10/2020

Proposal No. CP002r1

Labor Rate

Thoroseal @ ILS/HW Day 1 Day 2 Day 3 Day 4 Day 5 Day 6 Day 7 Total

 Foreman Oversight 40.00$                                                        HR 32 1,280.00$                

Labor 24.00$                                                        5 MP 12 12 12 12 12 12 11 9,960.00$                

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

Subtotal 11,240.00$              

Payroll Taxes and Insurance (55%) 6,182.00$                

Total Labor 17,422.00$             

Non-Taxed Material Rate

Thoroseal @ ILS/HW

Gray 60 lb Thoroseal - Bucket 88.36$                                                        60 EA 5,301.60$                

ACRYL 60 Bonding Agent 1 Gal Unit 23.26$                                                        121 GAL 2,814.46$                

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

Subtotal 8,116.06$                

Taxed Material

-$                          

-$                          

Subtotal Taxed Material + 8.25% -$                          

General Condition Material

Small Tools 5% labor 562.00$                   

Total Material 8,678.06$                

Equipment Rate Total

Thoroseal @ ILS/HW

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

Subtotal -$                          

Fuel, Oil, Grease & Maintenance (40% fo Equipment) -$                          

Tax @ 8.25% -$                          

Total Equipment -$                          

Subcontractor Rate Total

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

Total Subcontractor -$                          

Labor Subcontractor Material Equipment Total

Totals 17,422.00$                                                8,678.06$       -$                   26,100.06$              

Insurance (1.8%) 469.80$                   

Overhead and Profit (5% for subs) -$                          

Overhead and Profit (15% Self Performed Work) 3,985.48$                

Subtotal 30,555.34$              

Bond @ 1% 305.55$                   

Total 30,860.89$             

Thoroseal @ ILS/HW

Thoroseal @ ILS/HW

Thoroseal @ ILS/HW

Thoroseal @ ILS/HW

Thoroseal @ ILS/HW



Quotation
Bill-To-Party : 109632
BAR CONSTRUCTORS INCORPORATED

P O BOX 10

LANCASTER TX 75146

Ship-To-Party : 5398563
CENTRAL WASTEWATER PLANT

15500 SUN LIGHT NEAR WAY

PFLUGERVILLE TX 78660

Information
Quotation Number
Quotation Created Date

Customer Number

Inside Salesman
Outside Salesman

Validity Start Date
Validity End Date

20736202
04/02/2020

109632

Jeff Casaubon
Branch Manager TX04

04/02/2020
05/02/2020

Page 1 of 1
04/02/2020 14:10

Notes from the Customer:

Item Material Quantity    Price Per Unit Amount

    10 CHR-THOROSEAL
GRAY

                 1  EA           88.36 $    1 EA             88.36 

GRAY THOROSEAL 60-LB PAIL

    20 CHR-55350538                  1  EA           23.26 $    1 EA             23.26 

A660 ACRYL 60 BONDING AGENT 1GAL UNIT

----------------------------------------------------
Items total:         111.62
Sales Tax:           9.21
Sales Coupon:           0.00
Total Amount: $         120.83

Signature __________________________________________________  Date __________________________

Austin
8013 Exchange Drive
Austin TX 78754
Tel : (512)927-4200
Fax: (512)928-0003



ISSUED FOR BID

1

1

1

1

10
/2

9/
19

�1
�0

� �
/� 

�2
�9

� �
/� 

�1
�9

�I�
S

�S
�U

�E
�D

� �
F

�O
�R

� �
C

�O
�N

�S
�T

�R
�U

�C
�T

�I�
O

�N

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

11
/4

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

.

1

1

1

2

IS
SU

ED
 F

O
R 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 O

N
11

/4
/1

9

10
/2

9/
19

�I�
S

�S
�U

�E
�D

� �
F

�O
�R

� �
C

�O
�N

�S
�T

�R
�U

�C
�T

�I�
O

�N
�1

�0
� �

/� 
�2

�9
� �

/� 
�1

�9
11

/4
/1

9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

1

1

2

IS
SU

ED
 F

O
R 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 O

N
11

/4
/1

9

2

2

10
/2

9/
19

�I�
S

�S
�U

�E
�D

� �
F

�O
�R

� �
C

�O
�N

�S
�T

�R
�U

�C
�T

�I�
O

�N
�1

�0
� �

/� 
�2

�9
� �

/� 
�1

�9
11

/4
/1

9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

1 1

1

1

1

1

09
/0

4/
19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

1

2

2

IS
SU

ED
 F

O
R 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 O

N
11

/4
/1

9

10
/2

9/
19

�I�
S

�S
�U

�E
�D

� �
F

�O
�R

� �
C

�O
�N

�S
�T

�R
�U

�C
�T

�I�
O

�N
�1

�0
� �

/� 
�2

�9
� �

/� 
�1

�9
11

/4
/1

9

RECORD DOCUMENT

RFI 7



ISSUED FOR BID

1

1

1

1

09
/0

4/
19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT

8’-0"

48
’-0

"

24’-0"

10
’-0

"

2’-0"4’-0"

28
’-0

"

4’-0" 2’-0"

10
’-0

"

24’-0"



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



4'-0"6'-0"

2'
-0

"
1'

-0
"

1'-0"

ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

6/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

6/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT

31
’-0

"

10'-6"

10'-4"



ISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BIDISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

6/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

8/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



1/8

1/8

ISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

6/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

09
/1

6/
20

19

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



S
T-16 TO

P
 VIE

W
S

T-16 TO
P

 VIE
W

S
T-16 TO

P
 VIE

W
S

T-16 TO
P

 VIE
W

ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

09
/1
6/
19

94

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



S
T-16 TO

P
 VIE

W
S

T-16 TO
P

 VIE
W

S
T-16 TO

P
 VIE

W
S

T-16 TO
P

 VIE
W

ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

09
/1
6/
19

95

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

11/
04/
19

96

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

11/
04/
19

97

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

11/
04/
19

98

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



S
T-16 TO

P
 VIE

W
S

T-16 TO
P

 VIE
W

S
T-16 TO

P
 VIE

W

ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

11/
04/
19

99

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



S
T-16 TO

P
 VIE

W

ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

11/
04/
19

100

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

I II

I II

11/
04/
19

101

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

I II

I II

11/
04/
19

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

I II

I II

11/
04/
19

103

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT



ISSUED FOR BID

13
71

7 
N

eu
tro

n 
R

oa
d

D
al

la
s, 

Te
xa

s  
75

24
4

Te
l: 

 9
72

-4
90

-7
66

1
Fa

x:
 9

72
-4

90
-7

12
5

em
ai

l:v
kg

up
ta
@
ga

ic
on

su
lti
ng

.c
om

G
A
I

G
u
p

ta
 &

 A
ss

o
ci

at
es

, 
In

c.
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G

R
e

g
i
s
t
r
a

t
i
o

n
 
N

o
.
 
F

-
2

5
9

3

I II

I II

11/
04/
19

104

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
O

N
 1

1/
04

/1
9

RECORD DOCUMENT

RFI 7


	CP0001
	CP0002

